File ID A 13-136 No. 82

Monterey County

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-12323

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Potter and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Approved Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement, No. A-12323, with
Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company, Inc., to continue to provide services associated with on-call rental
of fully operated, fueled and maintained asphalt grinding and paver machines at various locations in the
County as directed by the County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency - Public Works, in the
amount of $100,000 for a total amount not to exceed $300,000, and extend the term to June 30, 2014;
and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services
Agreement, No. A-12323, and future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of work or
change the approved Agreement amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of June 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: Supervisor Parker

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 76 for the meeting on June 25, 2013.

Dated: July 9, 2013 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 13-136 County of Monterey, State of California

By ig/{/%

Deputy




AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
FONSECA/MCELROY GRINDING COMPANY, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR” is hereby entered
into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR
are referred to as the “Parties”).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 11, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and

maintained asphalt grinding machine; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 26, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17) to include on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and maintained paver

machine; and

WHERFEAS, additional time and funding are necessary as the County has identified a continued
need for on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and maintained asphalt grinding machine and
paver machine at various locations in the County as directed by the County of Monterey,
Resource Management Agency — Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR’S Price Lists require an update effective July 1, 2013, and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2014, to
update the Price Lists, and to increase the amount by $100,000 to continue to provide services
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

{

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Delete Pages 2 and 3 of “Exhibit A~1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions”.

2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the CONTRACTOR’S 2012 Price
Lists in “Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” are hereby replaced with
the CONTRACTOR’s 2013 Price Lists in “Exhibit A-2 —2013 Price Lists”.

3. Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company, Inc,

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA ~ Public Works

Term: May 1, 2012 — June 30, 2014

Not to Bxceed: $300,000

Page 1 of 3




County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibit A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the

sum of $300,000.
Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from May 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits’;, by adding “Exhibit A-2 — 2013
Price Lists”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company, Inc.

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA — Public Works

Term: May 1, 2012 — June 30, 2014

Not to Exceed: $300,000

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the

Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

CONTRACTOR*

Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Compapys-lnc.

By: / ///;/iu  MAL

Contracts/Pyfchasjfff; Officer

Date: 4 ()7//1,. 0 (2 By:
/i
Its:
Date:
By:

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By: W &p Flaoor~— Its:

¥ Deputy County Counsel

Date: S-a2-1.3 Date:

jons

Approved as to Fisgal Rrovi
By: /

v Aur?lor/ Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

$INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liab
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of

Contractor’s Busines:
R

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice Presiden?

Micne . M~ PeesioenT

(Print Name and Title)

sl

‘% el —

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary] CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Cien, IVeipod - Secesmaey

(Print Name and Title)

Sl

ility and non-profit corporations, the full legal
two specified officets, If CONTRACTOR is a

partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual

shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agrecment.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company, Inc.

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained

Page 3 of 3

Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines
RMA ~ Public Works

Term: May 1, 2012 — June 30, 2014
Not to Exceed: $300,000




EXHIBIT A - 2 —-2013 PRICE LISTS

Skid Steer (w/ attachments)
s 18" Cold Planer
s  Broom Attachment
o Rubber Tires
e (1) Available

127/ 207/ 24 Mill
e Rear Loading
»  Rubber Wheel Driven
o (1) Available With Notice Only

36" Mill (Specialty Drum)
« Front Loading
Track Drive
6" Max, Cutting Depth
(1) Available With Notice Only

48" Mill
«  Front Loading
e Track Drive
« 11 % Max, Cutting Depth
e  (6) Available

68" Mill

Front Loading

Track Drive

11 ¥ Max. Cutting Depth
(5) Available

7 Mill
o Front Loading
¢ Track Drive
e 12" Max. Culting Depth
e (4) Available

2013 Cold Planer Price List

$1,250.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator
$ 200.00 Overtime Per hour

$1,600.00 Saturday (8hr)

$1,800.00 Sunday (8hr)

$2,500,00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator
8§ 600.00 Per 8 hour day: Groundman

$ 400,00 Overtime Per hour

$2,800.00 Saturday (8hr)

$3,000.00 Sunday (8hr)

$3,300.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator
$ 600,00 Per 8 hour day: Groundman

$ 400.00 Overtime Per hour

$3,400.00 Saturday (8hr)

$3,600,00 Sunday (8hr)

$2,650.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator
$ 600.00 Per 8 hour day: Groundman

$ 400.00 Overtime Per hour

$2,950.00 Saturday (8hr)

$3,150.00 Sunday (8hr)

$3,360.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine/Operator/Groundiman
$ 500.00 Overtime Per hour

$3,800.00 Saturday (8hr)

$4,300,00 Sunday

$3,800.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine/Operator/Groundman
$ 500,00 Overtime Per hour

$4,200.00 Saturday (8hr)

$4,700,00 Sunday (8hr)

Note: Transport fees will apply @ $95.00 per hr. (Fee’s are calculated based on
the time it takes to travel from our yard, to your job-site). For night work, add
$250 to the published rate. Replacement teeth are billed at $5.00 per tool.

FONSECA/McELROY GRINDING CO., INC,
336 E. GISH ROAD = SAN JOSE, CA 95112 - PH: 408.573.9FMG (9364) « FX: 408.573.8FMG [8364] ~ LICENSE #796046

Page 1 of 2




EXHIBIT A -2 ~2013 PRICE LISTS

2013 Paver Price List
4’ Tracked Trench Paver (4° to 6’-7”) ‘
e Machine and One Operator $1,800.00 Per 8 hour min day (Monday — Friday)
+ Standby Rental $1,200,00 Per day (Monday — Friday)
o  Screed Operator/Laborer $ 600.00 Per 8 hour min day
o (O.T.if necessary) $ 275.00 Overtime Per hour after 8hrs.

*Call For Availability

8’ Tracked LeeBoy Low Deck 8500 (8° to 13%)

s Machine and One Operator $1,800.00 Per 8 hour min day (Monday — Friday)
¢ Standby Rental $1,200.00 Per day (Monday — Friday)
¢ Screed Operator/Laborer $ 600,00 Per 8 hour min day
« (O.T.if necessary) $ 275.00 Overtime Per hour after 8hts.
*Call For Availability

Note: Transport fees will apply @ $95.00 per hr. (Fee’s are calculated based on
the time it takes to travel from our yard, to your job-site).

FONSECA/McELROY GRINDING CO., INC.
336 E. GISH ROAD » SAN JOSE, CA 95112 » PH: 408.573.9FMG [9364) « FX: 408.573.8FMG (8364} « LICENSE #796046

Page 2 of 2




®
ACORD
S_—-/

278397
DATE (MMWDD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o

THIS CERTIFICATE IS

BELOW. THIS CERTI

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AF
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER,

ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
FIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

FICATE

the terms and conditlo

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is

must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
t. A statoment on this certificate does not confer rights to the

an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)

ns of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsemen

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁR“Et‘“T
Construction & Real Estate Practice PHONE ‘ ‘(’A‘)’é X Nol: (866) 358-1487
Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc. - CA Lic#: 0D08408 EMAL s, CeriRequests@wellsfargo.com
959 Skyway Road INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE : NAIC #
San Carlos, CA 94070 wsurera;  National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA 19445
INSURED iNsURERB: __ Great American Insurance Company 16691
Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Co., Inc. NsURERC:  Commerce & Industry Insurance Company 19410
336 E. Gish Road INSURER D ;

INSURERE :
San Jose CA 95112 INSURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 6035572 REVISION NUMBER: See below

INDICATED. NOTWI
CERTIFICATE MAY B!

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLI
THSTANDING ANY REQ
E ISSUED OR MAY PERTAI

EEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
v CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

CIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE B
UIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN
N, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY
HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY
TSR] ADDL[SUBR] POL
iy TYPE OF INSURANCE n POLICY NUMBER ADON S W LIMITS
ENERAL LIABILITY
A | GENERALL X 4870838 312013 | 312014 |EASHSESIENeS 3 1,000.000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
l CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
| poLicy [ x 1580 LOC $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X 8263799 3172013 | BM/2014 | GUBREDPINGLELMIT | 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
] L
ﬁb“-rggv NEO - E%iggx';:) BOZILY I!:;J,URY (Per accident) | $
¥ PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | yiREDAUTOS | X | AUTOS (Per sccident) $
$
B UMBRELLA LIAB X | oceur SBE047902700 3/1/2013 | 3/1/2014 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED l l RETENTIONS $
WORKERS COMPENSATION X | WG STATU- OTt-
C | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vIN 21417754 3/1/2013 | 3/1/2014 ‘ TORY LIMITS l ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE £.L. EAGH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory In NH) £.1.. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
if ées. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

endorsements attached.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 1
90533 (3/06),87 950 01 05,CG
2012-2013 Chip Seal Projects
County of Monterey, its agents,

01, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required)

20100704,CG20370704 Re: FMG Job #G12003; County of Monterey - rental equipment for the 2011-12 Slurry Seal and

Various Locations.

officers and employees is named as additional insured as respects general liability and automobile liability per

Contracts/Purchasing De
Atin: Shelly Dickinson

Salinas, CA 93901

168 West Alisa! Strest, 3rd Floor

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of Monterey SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

partment ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
9(4/"“&0\!;—

]

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

(This certificate replaces cornificated 5682023 s

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved, .

sued on 2/28/2013)




POLICY NUMBER; 4870838 COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 2010 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifles insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PARY
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additlonal Insured Peraon(s)
T Or Organization(s): __Looation{s) Of Covered Oporations |
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHOM YOU PER THE CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT
BECOME OBLIGATED TO INCLUDE AS AN :
ADDITIONAL INSURED AS A RESULT OF
ANY CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT YOU HAVE
ENTERED INTO.

inforrnation requlred to complste this Scheduls, if not shown abova, will be shown In the Declarations.

A. Saction Il - Who [s An Insured /s amended to B. With raspect to the insurance afforded to these

include as an additional insured the person(s) or additiona! Insurads, the following additional oxolu-
%?:nizamn(?) I?hm 'ln 9&?‘!‘??‘ but or:g slons apply:

respect to lia or y Injury”, "prope T . "
damage” or “parsonal and advertieing  njury” -'ﬁfpg'%?;ﬁagﬁfgcﬂﬁﬁﬁ%”?ﬁﬁ: badlly injury” or
oaused, in whole of In pa ' V: 4. AN work, Including materials, parts or equip-
1. Your acts or omissions; of ment furnished In connection with such work,
2. The aots or amissions of those aoting on your on the project (other than service, malntenance

or repairs) to ba performed by or on behalf of

hehalf;

the additional inaured(s) at the location of the
in the parformance of your ongoing operations {or '
the additional Insured(s) at the location(s) desig- covared oparations has z*“" completed: or
nated above. 2. That portion of “your work" out of which the

injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any person or organizalion other
than another contractor or subcontractor en-
gaged in performing operations for a princlpal
as @ part of the same project.

CG 201007 04 © 180 Properties, inc., 2004 Page 10f1 o




POLICY NUMBER: 4870838

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insyrance previded under the following:

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insuved Péraon(s)

Locatlon And Description Of Completed Operations

Or Organization(s):

AN ADDITIONAL INSURED AS A RESULT
OF ANY CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT YOU
HAVE ENTERED INTO.

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHOM YOU
HAVE BECOME OBLIGATED TO INCLUDE AS

| PER THE CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

Information required to complete this Schadule, If not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations,

Section Il — Who [s An Insured Is amended to
include as an additional nsured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to Hability for "bodily injury” or Yproperty dam-
age" caused, In whole or |h part, by "your work" at
the location deslgnated end described In the sghed-
ule of this endorsement performed for that addltional
Insured and Included in the "products-complated

operations hazard”

CG 20 37 07 04

© 180 Properties, Inc., 2004

Page 1 of 1

a

T T




ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A,M. 8/1/2013 forms a part of

policy No.4870838 issued to onsecalMcElroy Grinding Co., Inc.

by
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY COVERAGE FOR SPECIFIED PERSONS OR
ORGANIZATIONS NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS -
ONGOING AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement riiodifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

The following paragraph is added to SECTION 1t - WHO 1S AN INSURED snd applies only to persons
or organizations we have added to your policy as additional insureds by endorsement to comply
with insurance requirements of written contracts relative to: a) the performance of your angoing
operations for the additional insureds; or b} "your work® performed for the additional Insureds and
included in the "products-completed operations hazard®:

This insurance is primary over any similar insurance available ta any person or organization we have
added to this policy as an additional insured, However, this insurance is primasy over any other
simitar Insurance only if the additional insured is designated as a named insured in the Declarations
of the other similar insurance, We will not require contribution of limits from the other similar
insurance If the insurance afforded by this endorsement is primary.

This insurance is excess over any other valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess.
contingent or on any other basis, if it is not primary as defined in tha paragraph above.

All other terms and conditions of the policy are the same,

Gtk

Authorized RepregontatiVd of
Gountersignature {in States Where
Applicabls)

90533 (3/06) Page 1 of 1




'ENDORSEMENT
This andarsemant, offeotive 12;01 AM.  3/1/2013 forms a part of

palioy No. 8263799 fesusd to Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Co., Inc:

‘b National Union Fire Ins. Cow of Pittsburgh, PA
THIS ENDORSEMEN‘I‘ CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READIT GAREFU£LY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REGUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsemsnt modifles nsurance pravidad under the folla wing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE
ADDITIONAL INSURED:; )
WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

. b SECTION Il - LIABILITY GDVERAGE, A, Coverage, 1. - Who is Insured, is ameandad to add:

d. Any peraon or organization, shown In the sohedule above, to whom you begoms ohligated
to Include a8 an additional Insured under thia pollay, as a result of any contract-or agraement .
. you enter Into whioh raquires you to furnish Insurance-to that person or orgenization of the
type provided by this polloy, but anty with raspsct to Hablity arlsing out of use of & coverad
"auto", However, the Insurancs pravided will not excesd tha logser ofi -

(1) The covarage and/or limits 6f this pollcy, or
{2} The coverage and/or limlits required by sald contract or agréoment,

PRIMARY INSURANCE: . . o S Lo

IT IS UNDERSTOOD:AND AGREED THAT THIS INSURANCE IS PRIMARY AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE
MAINTAINED BY THE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS SHALL BE EXCESS ONLY AND NOT CONTRIBUTING
WITH THIS INSURANCE. :

G

Authiorized Repregentative or
couﬁtoifl natgre (?:{‘ Sta‘{gsoWhere
Applicable) .

87960 {10/08) . Paga 1 of 1




4 HIANNN I9Vd L06€6 VO ‘Seules '100j4 pig 1S [esiy'M 891 - %‘l .
Lo NOISIAIG ONISYHOUN/SLOVHINGD L @ - €1/62/20:31v0 INIMd

ANJOV ONISVYHOHNd d3ZI1LNd3d
ATHILNOW 40 ALNNOD A9 A3IZIHOHLNY

TIvINT

‘INOH4IAL 25000976 YIFNNN NOILANIXI XYL ISIOX3 Tvy3a34
NOILYWHOANI 43ANG ALNNOD ‘NOILVIWHOINI NOILdWIXE XV1L

EE.wcoEvcoowc.:mtc_Evm\ws.mo.>9mEoE.oo.>>>>>>\\du:ymmtwnm\sbc:oom:u:o %c:& mncmom:or_vc8vcwwE_m~v_ww.vmgoc
SSIMIBUIO SSBIUN AUNOD SU} UM SPEL SIUSLWSIN0Id IUOIO3IS JSYI0 pue ‘sIapIo aseydind ‘sjoenuco (e o) Aldde ydiym Ssuompuod pue suLd} [eJauab AJunoD) AsISJUOp S84} MBIASI O} palinbal aie SIOPUSA (v

00°000°001 V101 ¥3q¥o ATNO 3SN INFNLEVAIA ALNNOD AZHILNOW YO I8V SMOY GIAAVHS IHL [

|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
I

00°000001 - - — — - — 1289 -~ ZILOVYWNY ~—~ GBL8 — 0008 — 200
pasinbay 10N SASW
aseaTusy (poyisse| asivILO JON) dinb3 AMH 2 PY :0S3A IANIT WWOD

00°000°00L 00 00 99616 00 A

"088Z 000000 OA HVIA HOIHd ONIDYIdIY S1 OA SIHL "$10Z ‘0€ NN OL €102 ‘L0 ATNF WOXHL QITYA S10Q

SIHL 40 WH3L IHL 102 ‘0€ INAF OL 2LOZ ‘10 ATNF WOHL SI VSd SIHL 40 IWHIL IHL "SHHOM O178Nd - AONIOV INTWIOVYNVYI |
30HNOSTH AFYIINOW 40 ALNNOD THL Ag A31034Id SY ALNNOD IHL NI SNOILYIOT SNOVA 1V SANIHOVYIN ¥IAVL ANV
ONIANIYD LTYHASY AINIVINIVIN ANY 313N ‘GILVEIdO ATINL 40 TYINIY TIVO-NO HLIM QILVIDOSSY SIDIAYIS JAINOHd
OL1 ANNIINOD OL 00°000°00£$ Q330X OL LON INNOWY TVLOL V¥ HO4 00°000°00L$ A9 LNNOWY YSd IHL SISYIHONI ANV #1.02
‘0€ INNF OL €102 ‘0€ ANNT WOYH VSd IHL 40 WYIL IHL SANTILXI AFHIINONW 40 ALNNOD IHL ANV "ONI “ANVANOD ONIANIED
AOHTION /VDIASNOS HLIM (G8E. 000€ VAN) (VSd) INFWITHOV STDIAYES TYNOISSTJOHd OL 2 ON INJWANIWY :9S3Ad HOHENd

NOILdI"¥0S3a W3LI

3OIdd a3aN3I1X3 ALILNYND | N3

| XVLSIWS | 30md 1NN | ‘ 3009 ALIAOWNOD 1NN
rg'od J1va AYIANAA 8GSC000000SA HIGNNN YOANIA
Am , i -
o 0 | ZLLG6 VO OSOP UBS  y
1066 VO SVYNITVS 106€6 VO SVYNITVS | m
H¥0O014 ANe ”_, i ¥MOO0T4d ANC n__ ! ‘PHUSIH "398 N
13341S TVSITV M 89l ] “1SIVSIIV M89L oy | M
JONVNId VINY 8 ¥amonand S| -ou| 00 Buipuus) AoJJON BI8SUO
"JONIANOLSIUHOI ANV SADIOANI ‘SINIWNOOA LAOISNVIL
‘SIS HNDMOVd ‘S13GVIONIAIMS 1TV NO ¥V3ddV
LSNWN LNIFWN1LHVCIA OL dIHS ANV Y¥39WNN 3A09VY 3HL m m Qm o m m<—l— om : l

INVLHOdNI

| 722000000 00000 AJH3I1INOIN 40 ALNNOD

D, VAU M EV02E20 FLVANIAHO




